capital). The gross contractual amounts of the receivables are USD 44.6 million. The
best estimate of contractual cash flows not expected to be collected are USD 0.9
million.

Liabilities are measured at fair value. There have not been identified any contingent
liabilities that could be measured reliably, and therefore no such liabilities have been
recognized.

Goodwill arising from the acquisition has been recognised as follows:

Consideration transferred  354,312

Fair value of identfiable net assets  (135,028)

Deferred tax liability  (2,456)

Goodwill  216,829

If new information is obtained within one year of the date of acquisition, relating to
facts or circumstances that existed at the date of acquisition that requires adjustments
to the above amounts, or relating to additional provisions that existed at the date of
acquisition, the accounting for the acquisition will be revised. Such new information
may include unidentified tax positions and other contingencies.

4. REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS
The Company’s revenues from contracts with customers have been disaggregated
and presented in the table below:

Revenue type - 2019 IFRS (As reported) Adjustment Segment

Pre-funding  78,104  49,227  127,332
Late sales – unfinished data  66,931  137,736  204,667

Late sales – finished data  422,390  –   422,390

Proprietary  18,186  –   18,186
Total  585,610  186,964  772,574

Revenue type - 2018 IFRS (As reported) Adjustment Segment

Pre-funding  117,429  (12,367)  105,062
Late sales – unfinished data  69,743  19,808  89,551

Late sales – finished data  418,671  –   418,671

Proprietary  8,397  –   8,397
Total  614,239  7,441  621,680

Performance Obligations Pre-funding and Late Sales of Unfinished Data
Multi-client pre-funding contracts and contracts for late sales of unfinished data
(i.e., contracts entered into after commencement of a survey, but prior to data being
ready for delivery) are considered to be “right-to-use licenses” under IFRS 15,
meaning that all revenues related to these contracts are recognized at the point in
time when the license is transferred to the customer, which would typically be upon
completion of processing of the survey and granting of access to the finished survey
or delivery of the finished data, independent of services delivered to clients during

[…]

On 20 December 2017, the Australian Tax Office (ATO) released for public comment a
draft taxation ruling (2017/D11 Income tax: capital allowances: expenditure incurred
by a service provider in collecting and processing multi-client seismic data). The
final ruling was issued 18 September 2019 (TR 2019/4). The comments made by the
seismic industry to the draft tax ruling have to a significant degree been considered,
and the conclusions of the final tax ruling have been adjusted compared to the draft
version. TGS considers that the conclusions in the final tax ruling will not lead to a
different tax position compared to the current practice. Therefore, it is not probable
that there will be an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits necessary to
settle an obligation, and no provisions have been made. Multi-client data will now be
considered capital in nature and as such is not a deductible cost. However, seismic
companies are also considered to be first users of the data, and can therefore
deduct the cost of acquiring the multi-client data in the income year the expenditure
was incurred.

80

28.  CORRECTIONS FROM PRIOR YEARS

1 January 2018

Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Deferred tax liability 23 721 19 093 42 814

Total non-current liabilities 29 071 19 093 48 164

Total paid-in capital 106 152 –  106 152

Other equity 1 093 957 (19 093) 1 074 864

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent 1 200 109 (19 093) 1 181 016

Non-controlling interest (7) –  (7)

Total equity 1 200 102 (19 093) 1 181 009

31 December 2018

Previously reported Adjustment Restated

Accrued revenues 133 810 (42 368) 91 442

Total current assets 653 736 (42 368) 611 368

Total assets 1 624 412 (42 368) 1 582 044

Total paid-in capital 116 271 –   116 271

Other equity 1 135 435 (19 093) 1 116 341

Equity attributable to owners of
the parent 1 251 706 (19 093) 1 232 613

Non-controlling interest (7) –   (7)

Total equity 1 251 699 (19 093) 1 232 606

Deferred tax liability 29 261 19 093 48 354

Total non-current liabilities 34 275 19 093 53 368

Other current liabilities 271 454 (42 368) 229 086

Total current liabilities 338 436 (42 368) 296 068

Total liabilities 372 711 (42 368) 349 436

Total equity and liabilities 1 624 412 (42 368) 1 582 044

During 2019, TGS discovered errors in the technical computation of temporary
differences arising for non-monetary items in other currencies than USD when
assessing tax positions. The Company has previously applied spot rates to calculate
temporary differences in the tax calculations; in accordance with IAS 12 the historical
rate shall be applied. This has been recognized as an opening balance adjustment of
USD 8.9 million in the financial year 2018.

Further TGS has adjusted the deferred tax liability related to TGS’ Mexican branch.
Due to timing differences between taxable revenue and costs between Norway